& HARERA

51‘35’.1 Sl
=% GURUGRAM ["Complaint No. 3396 of 2023
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. 3396 of 2023
24.04.2024

Date of decision

Mr. Ashok Bali

RR/o0: - Flat no. 244, Block-C,
Triveni Heights, Sector-16 B, Dwarka. | Complainant
Versus
M/s Ansal Housing Ltd.
Corporate Office at: 606, Floor-6", = | |
Indra Prakash 21, Barakhambaroad, = ' Respondent
New Delhi-110001. ;
CORAM: i .
Shri Ashok Sangwan . Member
|
APPEARANCE: {20
Sh. Sukhbir Yadav (Advocate) Complainant
None , Respondent

ORDER

1. This complainthas been filed by the complainant/allottee under section

31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short,

the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of section

11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter

Page 10f19



Complaint No. 3396 of 2023

shall be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provision of the Act or the Rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale executed
inter se.

A. Unitand project related details

2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by
the complainants, date of proposedg handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed iq t}le following tabular form:

Partlculars

Name of the pro;ect

Area of project 12. 843 a ) es

Rera reglstered th registered

Dtcp license Llccence no.-48 of 2011 \
Dated 29.05.2011

Date Of BBA 26.12:2 ;'12

E-0703 ,3BHK
(As on page no. 26 of complaint)
1690 sq. ft.
(As on page no. 26 of complaint)

Transfer of flat dated 13.08.2015

- (As on page no. 43 of complaint)

Super area

Page 2 of 19



' HARERA

<D GURUGRAM

" Complaint No. 3396 of 2023

[ : crrcumstances as described in clause 31.
'Furﬁher there shall be a grace period

The developer shall offer possession of
the Unit any time, within a period of 42
months from the date of execution of
the Agreement or within 42 months
from the date of obtaining all the
required sanctions and approval
necessary for commencement of
construction, whichever is later
subject to timely payment of all dues by
Buyer and subject to force majeure

of 6 months allowed to the Developer
oveﬂ* and above the period of 42
months as above in offering the

| possession of the Unit.”

[Emphasis supplied]

(As on page no. 31 of complaint)

11. Date of start,_ of \(_‘.an:m:)t«be:| ascertained

construction ' EGY,

12. Due date of possession 26.12.2016
(Note: 48 months from date of
agreement ie., 26.12.2012 as date of
start of construction is not on record +
6 months grace period allowed being\
unqualified)

13. Sale consideration Rs, 73,29,408/-

(As per SOA dated 19.04.2023 on page
no. 56 of complaint)

Page 3 0of 19



L]

O GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3396 of ZOZBJ

14. Total amount paid by | Rs. 64,27,646/- |
the (As per S.0.A dated 19.04.2023 on page
complainant no. 58 of complaint)

15. Occupation certificate | Not obtained

16. Offer of fit outs 21.09.2022

(As on page no. 45 of complaint)
-

B. Facts of the complaint

M@ ;(g;‘}

3. The complainant has made the fallQWi'rig submissions: -

L.

I1.

I11.

That the complainant'is a.law:ja_ﬁjgﬁ;c!l}nglahd peace-loving citizen and
the respondent Ansal Housing jLimite.d (fqrmerly known as Ansal
Housing & Construction Ltd) is a‘:comipany- incorporated under the
Companies Act, 1956 and the project in question is known as ‘Ansal
Heights’ situated at Sector - 86, Gurugram.

That on 30.11.2011, relying on "ihe representation and assurances of
the respondent, Mr.Jenander i{ﬁmax Sharma & Gulshan Kumar
(Orignal Allottees) booked an apartqlept bearing unit no. E-0703
admeasuring 1690 sq. ft. in"the project ‘Ansal Heights’ under
installment payment plan for IaQ' total sale consideration of
Rs.63,99,850/- including basic sale price, covered parking charges,
development charges & IFMS, etc.

That after a long follow-up on 26.12.2012, a pre-printed, unilateral,
arbitrary Flat Buyer Agreement/Buyer’s Agreement was executed
inter-se the respondent and the original allottees. According to

Clause 31 of the Buyer Agreement, the respondent had to give

Page 4 0of 19



g HARERA

gﬂ&% éURUGRAM Complaint No. 3396 of 2023

IV.

VL

possession of the said flat within a period of 42 months from the date
of execution of the agreement or within 42 months from the date of
obtaining all the required sanctions and approval necessary for
commencement of construction, whichever is later with 6 months
grace period. It is pertinent to mention at the time of accepting the
booking amount and execution of the builder buyer agreement, the
respondent represented that he has all the requisite approvals for
commencement of construction _;t';Therefore, the due date of possession
as per the agreement was 25 -1.2:20416.

That with the permission of the respbndent Ms. Neha Kalra (first
subsequent allottee) purchased 'dhe salc;l flat from the original allottee
and became the subsequent allottee-. The respondent endorsed all the
onward rights and liabilities. in favour of :the subsequent allottee.
Thereafter vide application dated 20.07.2015, Mr. Ashok Bali
(complainant) purchased the above said flat from Ms. Neha Kalra and
became subsequent allottee. On 13.08.2015, the respondent sent a
transfer letter in favour of the complalnant and transferred all
onward rights in favour of the complainant.

That the respondent kept raising the demands as per the agreed
payment plan and the complainant kept paying the said demands, but
the respondent failed to hand over the possession of the flat by
95.12.2016. The complainant made several telephonic calls to the
office of the respondent to get possession of the unit but all went in
vain, the office bearers always gave a new date of possession.

That on 21.09.2022, the respondent sent an offer of possession for fit-

outs letter to the complainant and raised a demand of Rs.10,65,673/-

Page 5 0f 19



& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3396 of 2023

VIL

VIIL

IX.

which includes various unreasonable and unjustifiable demands
under various heads i.e. Rs.3,80,439.46 on account of “Escalation
Charges”, Rs. 50,700/- as “STP Charges”, Rs. 101,400 as “Fire
Fighting” & Rs. 2,53,500/- as «“External Electrification Charges” and
also raised a demand of Rs.1,79,454.30/- payable in favor of “SEMS
Estate Management Services Private Limited”. It is pertinent to
mention here that the respondent acknowledged the delay in handing
over the unit and credited de-_ley-'ii}e:nalty charges of Rs.2,02,800/-.
It is pertinent to mention heréthgtthe respondent has raised various
unreasonable and unjustifiable demands which are not part of the
Builder Buyer Agreement,. viﬁ;prébvér', there is no occupation
certificate till now. The total E'saie consideration of the unit was
Rs.63,99,850/- and the complairiant has already paid Rs.64,28,146/-
i.e. more than 100% sale consideratioe of the unit.

That on 10.04.2023; the complainant sent emails to the respondent
and alleged various issues and also asked for clarification and further

1

stated that “Pls_let t_me kggﬂ' the progress of my unit's

possession’”. Thereafter, several ema1 swere exchanged between the
parties regarding the status of the progect and possession of the unit.
That as per the statement of account prowded by the respondent the
complainant has paid Rs.64,28,146/- i.e. 100% more than the total
sale consideration.

That since 2016 the complainant is regularly contacting the office
bearers of the respondent, as well as sent emails to the respondent

and made efforts to get possession of the allotted flat but all in vain.

Page 6 of 19



i

X1

f HARERA

& GURUGRAM - Complaint No. 3396 of 2023

Despite several requests by the complainant, the respondent has not
given possession of the unit.

That the main grievance of the complainant in the present complaint
is that despite having paid more than 100% of the actual cost of the
flat and is ready and willing to pay the justified remaining amount (if
any), the respondent party has failed to deliver the possession of the
unit on promised time and till qlate, the unit is without amenities.

Hence, this complaint. W

A
C. Relief sought by the co mplainant:

ARG )
4. The complainant has sought following relief(s):

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

v)

(vi)

| |

Direct the respondent to .haﬁ"tio:rer physical possession of the unit
alongwith delay possession chérges at the prescribed rate from the
due date of possession till the actual date of possession.

Direct the respondent to refrain from charging Common
maintenance Charges. 1 :

Direct the respondent to fefrain from charging External
Electrification Chargesr g ; “‘ '

Direct the respondex{t to nefrain| from charging Labour Cess
Charges.

Direct the respondent to refrain from charging GST as GST came
into force after the due date of possession.

Direct the respondent to refrain from charging anything which is

not part of BBA.

Page 7 of 19



!wmmﬂi

f HARERA
GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3396 onOZBT

On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the
respondent/promoter about the contraventions as alleged to have been
committed in relation to section 11(4) (a) of the Act to plead guilty or
not to plead guilty.

The present complaint has been filed on 17.03.2023 and the reply on
behalf of the respondent has not been received till date. Despite proper
service of notice, no written replg has been filed nor did anyone appear
on behalf of the respondent Keepmg in view the interest of the
allottee’s, the Authority vide \Q_l;q%er_‘dated 06.12.2023 struck off the
defence of the respondent. 'I:hus,.'thije-i-respbndent is proceeded ex-partee
Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the
record. Their autheﬁ;icity- isnotin di%putle. Hence, the complaint can be
decided on the besios_. o_f_ t!';ese un_disputq'_d :doeuments and submission
made by the parties. | | 1 :

Jurisdiction of the authority

The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter
jurisdiction to adjudicate the preéent complaint for the reasons given
below.

D.I Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate

Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for

Page 8 of 19



P HARERA
@2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3396 of 2023 J

all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the
project in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram
District, therefore this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to
deal with the present complaint.
E.Il Subject matter jurisdiction

9. Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottee as .peg?%’-egment for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11 : " h';

(4) The promoter shall- ) W 2

(a) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act.or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to
the association of allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance
of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the
allottees, or the common areas to the association of allottees or the
competent autharity, asthe case may-be;

10. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decidle the complaint regarding non-
compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation
which is to be decided by the édjudic;ting officer if pursued by the
complainant at a later stage.

E. Findings on the relief(s) sought by the complainant.

E. I Direct the respondent to pay delay possession charges at the prescribed
rate from the due date of possession till the actual date of possession..

Page 9 of 19



GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3396 of 2023

11. In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with the
project and is seeking delay possession charges as provided under the

proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under.

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession
of an apartment, plot, or building, —

Provided that where an al!at_téj‘e does not intend to withdraw from
the project, he shall be 'pp“i_tf;?'éby- the promoter, interest for every
month of delay, till the f;aqdir;ifg;over of the possession, at such rate
as may be prescribed.” = || Ty
(Emphasis supplied) | |

§ |

12. Clause 31 of the builder 'b_uygr_-gj_agreement_ (in short, agreement)
provides for handing (jver of possesqion and is reproduced below:

“The developer shall offer possession of{ the Unit any time, within a
period of 42 months from the date of execution of the Agreement or
within 42 months from the date of obtaining all the required sanctions
and approval necessary for commencement of construction, whichever
is later subject to timely payment of all 1ﬁues by Buyer and subject to
force majeure circumstances as-described in clause 31. Further, there
shall be a grace period of 6 months allowed to the Developer over and
above the period of 42 months as above ri offering the possession of the
Unit.”

| _ | [Emphasis supplied]

13. Due date of handing over pos;‘.essio;l and admissibility of grace
period: The promoter has proposed to hand over the possession of the
unit by 26.06.2016 and further provided in agreement that promoter

shall be entitled to a grace period of six months .Therefore, the due date

of possession comes out to be 26,12.2016.

»

Page 10 of 19



i HARERA
@ GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3396 of 2023

14. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: Proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does not
intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter,
interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at
such rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed under rule

15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section 18
and sub-section (4) and s&bSew_Q 1 (7) of section 19]
(1)  For the purpose of pm‘gfm.:tq-:jsection 12; section 18; and sub-

sections (4) and.«(7) of section-19, the “interest at the rate
prescribed” shall be.the__Stht%’-_Bank crf India highest marginal cost
of lending rate +2%: B iy o
Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost
of lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix
from time to time for lending to the general public.

15. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the
provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of intgre;s’t sq’\ .. deteli'mined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said rule _i.s fqlldw d to award the interest, it will
ensure uniform practice inall the caées.T |

16. Consequently, as per website ' of the State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e., 24.04.2024 is 8.85%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of
interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e., 10.85%.

17. The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the Act

provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the

Page 11 0of 19



PHARERA
& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3396 of 2023

promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which
the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The
relevant section is reproduced below:

“(za) "interest" means the rates of interest payable by the promoter or the

allottee, as the case may be.

Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default;

(i)  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from
the date the promoter'_rejcé“_i ved the amount or any part thereof till
the date the amount or part thereof and interest thereon is
refunded, and the interest pc}ytrble-b‘}z the allottee to the promoter
shall be from the date, the allottee defaults in payment to the

promoter till the date it isp e

18. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall

be charged at the prescribed rate ie., 10.85% by the respondent
/promoter which isthe sam.e as Ii_s being granted to the complainants in
case of delayed possession charges.

19. On consideration of the documents ayailable on record the authority is
satisfied that the respondént is in k;p';;tralfention of the section 11(4)(a)
of the Act by not haﬁdi_hg‘;so\fél‘ipﬁs"ess o:ri by the due date as per the
agreement. The authority has observed that the apartment buyer
agreement was ekecutéd ons 26.I12.201:2. Therefore, the due date of
handing over possession is 26.12.2016. The respondent has failed to
handover possession of the subject apartment till date of this order.

Accordingly, it is the failure of the respondent/promoter to fulfil its

obligations and responsibilities as per the agreement to hand over the

Page 12 of 19



HON

W WA

20.

t HARERA

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3396 of 2023

possession within the stipulated period. Accordingly, the non-
compliance of the mandate contained in section 11(4)(a) read with
proviso to section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the respondent is
established. As such the allottee shall be paid, by the promoter, interest
for every month of delay from due date of possession i.e., 26.12.2016 till
the offer of possession plus 2 months after obtaining occupation
certificate from the competé@;-_lr_;a.l}thority or actual handover of
possession whichever is earii‘eé igfiip'_.i".éscribed rate i.e., 10.85 % p.a. as
per proviso to section 18(1).‘0-f__t1}e ?\_ct\rea]?d with rule 15 of the rules.

Thus in view . of the ab.oére,g the authority directs the
respondent/promoter to pay interest at the prescribed rate of 10.85%
for every month of delay from the due date of ppssession i.e,26.12.2016
till the offer of possgss-ibn plus 2 monthS.gfter obtaining the occupation

certificate from the competent 'du_trlo:r;ity or-actual handover, whichever
- |

is earlier. |

E.IL Direct the respondent to handover posse'ission of the unit.

21,

The respondent has offered possession to the complainant on
21.09.2022. The occupation cettificate in respect to the project has not
been obtained by the respondent till date and hence the offer of
possession for fit outs made by the respondent is before obtaining the
occupation certificate. The said offer of possession dated 21.09.2022 is

bad in law and is thus not valid. The respondent is directed to handover

Page 13 of 19



HARERA

o2} GU@GRAM Complaint No. 3396 of 2023 J

possession of the unit on obtaining the occupation certificate to the

complainant, as per the builder buyer’s agreement dated 26.12.2012.

E.IIL Direct the respondent to refrain from charging Common maintenance

Charges.

22. The respondent sent an offer of possession for fit-outs to the complainant

on 21.09.2022and thereby, the respondent made several demands to
the complainant under various heads, He raised a demand of

Rs.1,79,454.30/- on account of cq,mmon area maintenance charges.

23. It is pertinent to mention that ﬁhe} respondent can demand common

maintenance charges at the rates[ preserlbed in the builder buyer’s
agreement at the time of offer iof po$5e551on after obtaining the
Occupation Certificate. However the respondent shall not demand the
common maintenance charges for more than one year from the allottee
even in those cases wherein no spe(:iﬁc clause has been prescribed in

| [
the agreement or where CAM charges have been charged for more than
|

| |

a year. -

24. The authority is of the vi.eyv;th:atbere n the present case, since the
respondent has made the offef- .of pessession to the complainant
without obtaining the occupatibn‘certiﬁ'cate, such an offer is bad in the
eyes of law and thus the demands made with the offer are also bad. The
respondent can demand common maintenance charges at the rates
prescribed in the builder buyer agreement at the time of offer of

possession after obtaining the occupation certificate.

Page 14 0f 19



t HARERA
GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3396 of 2023

E.IV. Direct the respondent to refrain from charging External Electrification
Charges.
25. The respondent has made a demand of Rs.2,53,500/- on account of External

electrification charges. It is pertinent to mention that it is the duty of the
colonizer to arrange the electric connection from the outside source for
electrification of their colony from Haryana Vidhyut Parsaran
Nigam/Dakshin Haryana Bijlee Vifran Nigam Limited, Haryana. The
installation of electricity distrib;l’éi_o.;i'l-infrastructure as per the peak load
requirement of the colony shall PoeE -fhe responsibility of the colonizer,
for which the colonizer will be 'reéqui;ed to/get the “electric(distribution)
services plan/estimates” approifefd“frongl the agency responsible for
installation of "external electrlcal serv1ces 1e Haryana Vidhyut
Parsaran Nigam/ Dakshm Haryana Bljlee Vltran Nigam Limited,
Haryana and complete the same before obtaining completion certificate

for the colony. | 1 .

26. As far as external electrlﬁcatlon charges are concerned, the respondent
cannot collect the same from the allottees even though there is any provision
in the builder buyer’s agreement fo the contrary as has already been laid down
in complaint bearing no. 4031 of 2019 titled as “Varun Gupta Vs. Emaar MGF
Land Limited’ decided on 12.08. 2021.

E.V. Direct the respondent to refrain from charging Labour Cess Charges.
27 Labour cess is levied @ 1% on the cost of construction incurred by an employer

as per the provisions of sections 3(1) and 3(3) of the Building and Other
Construction Workers' Welfare Cess Act, 1996 read with Notification No. S.0
2899 dated 26.09.1996. It is levied and collected on the cost of construction

Page 15 0of 19



g HARERA
& GURUGRAM [ complaint No. 3396 of 2023 X

incurred by employers including contractors under specific conditions.
Moreover, this issue has already been dealt with by the authority in complaint
bearing no.962 of 2019 titled as “Mr, Sumit Kumar Gupta and Anr. Vs Sepset
Properties Private Limited” wherein it was held that since labour cess is to
be paid by the respondent, as such no labour cess should be charged by the
respondent.

28. The authority is of the view that the allottee is neither an employer nor a
contractor and labour cess is not a 'tax but a fee. Thus, no demand of labour
cess can be raised upon the complamant and any amount thus raised is
completely arbitrary and the complamant cannot be made liable to pay any
labour cess to the respondent and it is the respondent builder who is solely
responsible for the dlsbursement of said amount.

E.VL Direct the respondent to refrain from charging GST as GST came into force
after the due date of possession. '

29. The complainant has contended that the GST came into force in the year
2017, so itis a fresh tax. The possession of the apartment was supposed
to be delivered in Decemb_er 2616, -‘_theréf'ore, the tax which has come
into existence afte__r due date of pb_Ssess'on should not be levied being
unjustified. AN

30. The authority is of the view that admittedly, the due date of possession
of the unit was 26.12.2016 but the occupation certificate of the project
has not been obtained till date. Had the unit been delivered within the
due date or even with some justified delay, the incidence of GST would
not have fallen on the allottee. Therefore, an additional tax burden with

respect to GST cannot be enforced upon the buyer for no fault of his

Page 16 0of 19



: m

31

E.VIL

i HARERA
GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3396 of 2023

since and is due to the wrongful act of the promoter in not delivering
the unit.

For the projects where the due date of possession was prior to
01.07.2017 (date of coming into force of GST), the
respondent/promoter is not entitled to charge any amount towards
GST from the complainant(s)/allottee(s) as the liability of that charge
had not become due up to the due date of possession as per the builder
buyer’s agreement. S b

Direct the respondent to restram ihe respondent from raising demand
for payment under any head, wl'uch is not the part of the builder buyer

agreement. |

31. The respondent shall not charge anythmg frum the g;omplamant which is not

32

the part of the buyer’s agreement

Directions of the authority
Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 of thenﬂc_t__wtﬁo"ensure compliance of

obligations cast upon the plfomdtei' as per the function entrusted to the

authority under section 34(f): |
| |

i. The respondent is directed to pay interest to the complainant against

T
-

the paid-up amount at the prescribed rate of 10.85% p.a. for every
month of delay from the due date of possession i.e.,, 26.12.2016 till
offer of possession plus two months after obtaining the occupation
certificate from the concerned authority or actual handing over of
possession, whichever is earlier. Also, the amount of Rs.2,02,800/- so

paid by the respondent towards compensation for delay in handing

Page 17 of 19



¥ HARERA

Imi!m

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3396 of 2023

ii.

iil.

iv,

over possession shall be adjusted towards the delay possession
charges to be paid by the respondent in terms of proviso to section
18(1) of the Act

The arrears of such interest accrued from 26.12.2016 till the date of
order by the authority shall be paid by the promoter to the allottee
within a period of 90 days from date of this order and interest for

every month of delay sha]lbﬁgb

;"'. ;ﬁ':_by the promoter to the allottees

) )
before 10th of the subseqti"'q‘fig 'Qj;frth as per rule 16(2) of the rules.

£t

The respondent IS I;Ot ergl $harge labour cess, external

electrification charges ! AIsb, the .respbndent shall not demand the
advance malntenance cha;:ges for-more than one year from the
allottee even m those cases wherem no specific clause has been
prescribed in thg ggreement or where the CAM charges has been

[
demanded for more than a yeair o\

The complama,pt is dlrecteci toitpaywoutstandlng dues, if any, after
adjustment of Etééest ‘{for the ilayed perlod The rate of interest
chargeable from t}}e_ aIlOtfeie by thegp\romot'er, in case of default shall
be charged at the ﬁréscrif;ed rate ie, 10.85% by the
respondent/promoters which is the same rate of interest which the

promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default i.e, the

delayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.

Page 18 of 19



i HARERA

& Complaint No. 3396 of 2023
=== GURUGRAM P

|
v. The respondent is directed to handover possession of the unit on

obtaining the occupation certificate to the com lainant, as per the
g P p

builder buyer’s agreement dated 26.12.2012.

vi. The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant

which is not the part of the apartment buyer’s agreement.

33. Complaint stands disposed of. i

\ (Ashok San
\ Member

UGRAM

Page 19 0of 19




